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CHAPTER 1094—H. F. No. 2731

[Coded]

An act relating to purchasing by the state; permitting the pur-
chase oi meat from the vocational school at Pipestone without
competitive bidding.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. [16.07] [Subd. 12.] Independent School Dis-
trict No. 583; sale of meat to state institutions. The commission-
er of administration may purchase meat for other state institutions
from the vocational school maintained at Pipestone by Independent
School District No, 583. The purchases shall be negotiated and made
on terms agreeable to both parties. The provisions of Minnesota Stat-
utes, Chapter 16, relating to competitive bidding shall not apply to
purchases made in accordance with this act.

Approved June 6,1969.

CHAPTER 1095—H. F. No- 2780

An act relating to local improvements and special assessments;
amending Minnesota Statutes 1967, Section 429.061, Subdivision 3.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1967, Section 429.061, Subdi-
vision 3, is amended to read:

Subd. 3. Special assessments; local improvements; transmit-
ted to auditor, prepayment. After the adoption of the assessment,
the clerk shall transmit a certified duplicate of the assessment roll
with each installment, including interest, set forth separately to the
county auditor of the county to be extended on the proper tax lists of
the county; but in lieu of such certification, the council may in its dis-
cretion direct the clerk to file all assessment rolls in his office and to
certify annually to the county auditor, on or before October 10 in
each year, the total amount of installments of and interest on assess-
ments on each parcel of land in the municipality which are to become
due in the following year. If any installment and interest has not been
so certified prior to the year when it is due, the clerk shall forthwith
certify the same to the county auditor for collection in the then suc-
ceeding year; and if the municipality has issued improvement war-
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rants to finance the improvement, it shall pay out of its general funds
into the fund of the improvement interest on the then unpaid balance
of the assessment for the year or years during which the collection of
such installment is postponed. All assessments and interest thereon
shall be collected and paid over in the same manner as other munici-
pal taxes. The owner of any property so assessed may, at any time
prior to certification of the assessment or the first installment thereof
to the county auditor, pay the whole of the assessment on such prop-
erty, with interest accrued to the date of payment, to the municipal
treasurer, except that no interest shall be charged if the entire assess-
ment is paid within 30 days from the adoption thereof; and, except as
hereinafter provided, he may at any time thereafter pay te the ocunty
treasurer the ontiro amount e£ the assessment remaining gflpaid, with

aceEuod te December -Mr ef tfee year « which s«eh paymeat i
made prior to November 15 of any year, prepay to the treasurer of
the municipality having levied said assessments, the whole assessment
remaining due with interest accrued to December 31 of the year in
which said prepayment is made. If the assessment roll is retained by
the municipal clerk, the installment and interest in process of collec-
tion on the current tax list shall be paid to the county treasurer and
the remaining principal balance of the assessment, if paid, shall be
paid to the municipal treasurer. The council may by ordinance au-
thorize the partial prepayment of assessments, in such manner as the
ordinance may provide, prior to certification of the assessment or the
first installment thereof to the county auditor.

Approved June 6, 1969.

CHAPTER 1096—H. F. No. 2789

[Not Coded]

An act relating to tax levies for the county of Ramsey; amend-
ing Laws 1965, Chapter 707, Section 1.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Laws 1965, Chapter 707, Section 1, is amended to
read:

Section 1. Ramsey county; tax levy. Ramsey county may
levy annually on each dollar of taxable property except such as is by
law otherwise taxable as assessed and entered on the tax lists a tax for
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